

No. 14-124

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY R. HERBERT, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Paul J. Orfanedes  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chris Fedeli  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street S.W., Ste. 800  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: September 4, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....2

I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT UNLAWFULLY  
REDEFINES UTAH AMENDMENT 3 IN  
ORDER TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY .....2

II. RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW APPLIES,  
AND AMENDMENT 3 SATISFIES IT .....5

III. DEMOCRATIC DECISION-MAKING MUST  
BE PROTECTED FROM JUDICIAL  
OVERREACH .....7

CONCLUSION .....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	9
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	9
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	7
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Comm’s, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..	5, 6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	6
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , Case No. 13-4178, 10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Slip. Opinion June 25, 2014.....	2, 3, 8
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	3, 5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF  
ENGLAND (Clarendon Press 1765-1769), available at:  
[http://www.lonang.com/exlibris/blackstone/bla-  
116.htm](http://www.lonang.com/exlibris/blackstone/bla-116.htm) .....4
